	ELECTRONICALLY RECEIVED 2/15/2022 4:55 PM	FILED					
1	DAN DOW	FEB 16 2022					
2	DISTRICT ATTORNEY STATE BAR # 237986	SAN LUIS OBISPO SUPERIOR COURT BY S. Gonzales, Deputy Clerk					
	COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COURTHOUSE ANNEX, 4TH FLOOR	S. Gonzales, Deputy Clerk					
4	SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93408 TELEPHONE: (805) 781-5800						
5							
6		~· J					
7							
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA						
9	COUNTY OF SAN LL DEPARTMEN						
10		1					
11	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	COURT CASE NO. 19F-06152-A, B, (
12	CALIFORNIA Plaintiff,	AMENDED INFORMATION					
13	vs.						
14	ROBERT JOSEPH GARAY DOB: 07/20/1991 ID NO. D000314962	DA CASE NO. 079-643376					
15	DOB: 07/20/1991 ID NO. D000314962						
16	GABRIEL LUIS GARAY DOB: 07/04/1998 ID NO. D000413493	DA CASE NO. 079-643377					
17	AKA GABRIEL GARAY, LIL DOWNER						
18							
19	NATHANIEL ALEXANDER JARA DOB: 12/21/1997 ID NO. D000421007	DA CASE NO. 079-643378					
20	AKA NATHANIEL JARA, NATHANIEL A JARA						
21							
22	Defendants.	Appearance Date: February 16, 2022					
23							
24	The District Attorney of the San Luis Obisp	o County, California, hereby accuses th					
25	above named defendants of the following criminal	offenses:					
26							
27	Count 1						
28	PAGE - 1 -						
	AMENDED INFORMATION						

[
1	On or about April 3, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the crime											
2	of Second-Degree Murder in violation of PC §187(a), a Felony, was committed in that											
3	ROBERT JOSEPH GARAY did unlawfully and with malice aforethought murder Daniel											
4	Fuentes, a human being.											
5	Count 2											
6	On or about April 3, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the crime											
7	of Voluntary Manslaughter in violation of PC §192(a), a Felony, was committed in that											
8	GABRIEL LUIS GARAY AND NATHANIEL ALEXANDER JARA did unlawfully, and without											
9	malice, aid and abet the killing Daniel Fuentes, a human being.											
10	Count 3											
11	On or about April 3, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the crime											
12	of Street Terrorism in violation of PC §186.22(a), a Felony, was committed in that											
13	ROBERT JOSEPH GARAY AND GABRIEL LUIS GARAY AND NATHANIEL ALEXANDER											
14	JARA did unlawfully and actively participate in a criminal street gang, to wit, Oceano											
15	13, with knowledge that its members engage in a pattern of criminal gang activity and did											
16	promote, further or assist in felony criminal conduct by gang members.											
17	NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code											
18	section 186.30(a). Willful failure to register is a crime.											
19	Prior											
20	It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code §667(d) and (e), and Penal Code §1170.12(b)											
21	and (c), that defendant ROBERT JOSEPH GARAY has suffered the following prior											
22	conviction of a serious and/or violent felony:											
23	Charge S Off. Date Conv. Date Court # Jurisdiction Penal Code 245(a)(1)											
24	with 186.22(B)(1) F 01-03-2010 04-14-2010 F000442337 CASC San Luis Obispo enhancement											
25												
26												
27												
28	PAGE - 2 -											
	AMENDED INFORMATION											

•

1	Prior										
2	It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code §667(d) and (e), and Penal Code §1170.12(b)										
3	and (c), that defendant GABRIEL LUIS GARAY has suffered the following prior conviction										
4	of a serious and/or violent fe			745-14-1-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-1							
5	Charge Penal Code 245(a)(4) with	<u>s </u>	Off. Date	Conv. Date	Court #	Jurisdiction					
6		F	07-28-2015	11-17-2015	15F-08703	CASC San Luis Obispo					
7		^		Prior		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
8	It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code §667(d) and (e), and Penal Code §1170.12(b)										
9 10	and (c), that defendant NAT										
11	conviction of a serious and/o	the summer	Construction of the local division of the lo								
12	Charge Possession For Sale Of A	S	Off. Date	Conv. Date	Court #	Jurisdiction					
12 13	Controlled Substance with	F	12-14- 2017	02-06-2018	18F-00182	CASC San Luis Obisp					
14	enhancement					:					
15											
16											
17											
18											
19											
20											
21											
22											
23						i					
24											
25											
26											
27											
28											
				AGE - 3 -							
	AMENDED INFORMATION										
	11										

H

7

		,				
1	Contrary to the form, force and effect of that statute in such cases made and					
2	provided and against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of California.					
3	Dated: February 15, 2022					
4	DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY					
5	Diotritor Artoninet	:				
6		i				
7	By: Kincoey Hetter					
8	LINDSEY A BITTNER					
9	DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY					
10		i.				
11						
12 13						
13		:				
15		:				
16		:				
17						
18						
19						
20						
21		ı				
22						
23						
24						
25						
26		ţ				
27						
28	⁻ PAGE - 4 -					
	AMENDED INFORMATION	;				

